Electrical – Commercial and Multifamily (Includes Low Voltage and Solar Systems) –

Valuation equal to $0 - $1,000 526$   60$   11%

City of Lynnwood, Washington  Development Fee Study

December 2017  page 18

  www.fcsgroup.com

In addition to the 60 fees identified, 13 fees were analyzed to simplify them as well as to include

inspection times more fairly. In developing the cost of service for existing mechanical, plumbing, and

electrical permits for single family and small multi-family projects, inspection times were included as

part of the cost of each individual fixture. As a result, if 100% of the cost of service were to be

collected, the fee could be in the thousands of dollars for just a few fixtures. The revised fees include

additional inspection trips and times as part of the permit base fee rather than charging that time for

each fixture or component. The City has had a policy to charge less than the full cost of service for

some permits on single-family and small multi-family projects. The City could continue this policy

Fee Services for Building Cost of Service Current Fee Cost Recovery (%)

Electrical – Single Family, New – Low Voltage Systems – Including Security, Phones,

Computers, etc. 395$   66$   17%

Electrical – Single Family, New – Service/Panel, Accessory Building or Structure –

Including Garages, Pools, Spas, and Outbuildings 526$   101$   19%

Electrical – Single Family, New – Service/Panel, Primary Dwelling – Up to 200 amp

(Including Garage) 526$   170$   32%

Electrical – Single Family, New – Service/Panel, Primary Dwelling – Processing Fee 12$   38$   310%

Electrical – Single Family, New – Service/Panel, Primary Dwelling – Over 200 amp

(Including Garage) 526$   243$   46%

Electrical – Single-Family, Remodel and Service – Circuits, Added/Altered – No Service

Change – Up to 10 Circuits 526$   96$   18%

Electrical – Single-Family, Remodel and Service – Circuits, Added/Altered – No Service

Change – Per Additional Circuit 44$   8$   18%

Electrical – Single-Family, Remodel and Service – Low Voltage Systems – Including

Security, Phones, Computers, etc. 395$   66$   17%

Electrical – Single-Family, Remodel and Service – Mast/Meter – Repair or Alteration 395$   96$   24%

Electrical – Single-Family, Remodel and Service – Repair/Rewiring 526$   96$   18%

Electrical – Single-Family, Remodel and Service – Service/Panel Alteration or Change –

Base Fee 526$   96$   18%

Electrical – Single-Family, Remodel and Service – Service/Panel Alteration or Change –

Per Added Circuit 44$   13$   30%

Electrical – Solar, Single Family – Per Solar System Permitting Checklist 12$   174$   1422%

Electrical – Miscellaneous – Installation Transfer/Switch – Panel and Residential

Generator 395$   51$   13%

Electrical – Miscellaneous – Service, Events (Carnivals, Art and Street Fairs, Haunted

Houses, Amusement Rides, and Other Temporary Events) – Base Fee 395$   96$   24%

Electrical – Miscellaneous – Service, Events (Carnivals, Art and Street Fairs, Haunted

Houses, Amusement Rides, and Other Temporary Events) – Per Concession 132$   13$   10%

Service, Mobile/Manufactured Home 526$   96$   18%

Service, Portable Classrooms 526$   96$   18%

Service, Swimming Pools, Hot Tubs Spas and Saunas 395$   96$   24%

Service, Temporary 395$   96$   24%

Sign Hook-Up – Per Sign 395$   38$   10%

T-stats, Commercial – Base Fee 263$   38$   14%

T-stats, Commercial – Each Additional T-stat over 1 22$   6$   27%

Structure Moving Permit – Base Fee 539$   771$   143%

Mechanical Permit - One and Two-Family Dwelling - Base Fee (Includes 2 Inspections) 267$   REVISED FEE 0%

Gas Piping - One and Two-Family Dwelling - Outlet or System - Per Outlet 22$   REVISED FEE 0%

All Other Fixtures - One and Two-Family Dwelling - Per Fixture 44$   REVISED FEE 0%

Mechanical Re-Inspection - One and Two-Family Dwelling 132$   REVISED FEE 0%

Plumbing Permit - One and Two-Family Dwelling - Base Fee (Includes 2 Inspections) 267$   REVISED FEE 0%

All Fixtures - One and Two-Family Dwelling - Per Fixture 44$   REVISED FEE 0%

[…]

Mechanical Re-Inspection - One and Two-Family Dwelling 132$   NEW FEE 0%

Plumbing Permit - One and Two-Family Dwelling - Base Fee (Includes 2 Inspections) 267$   NEW FEE 0%

All Fixtures - One and Two-Family Dwelling - Per Fixture 44$   NEW FEE 0%

Plumbing Re-Inspection - One and Two-Family Dwelling 132$   NEW FEE 0%

Electrical - Single Family, New, Remodel, and Service - Base Fee (Includes 3 Inspections) 407$   NEW FEE 0%

Electrical Single Family, New, Remodel, and Service per fixture/system/repair 44$   NEW FEE 0%

Electrical Re-Inspection - Single Family New or Remodel 132$   NEW FEE 0%

Multifamily Single-Use Water Heater - Base Fee (Includes 3 Inspections) 399$   NEW FEE 0%

Multifamily Single-Use Water Heater - Per Heater 44$   NEW FEE 0%

Single Use Water Heater Re-Inspection - Multi-family Single-Use Water Heater 132$   NEW FEE 0%

City of Lynnwood, Washington  Development Fee Study

December 2017  page 20

  www.fcsgroup.com

Exhibit 18

Fees That Could Be Replaced by the Thirteen Revised Building Fees

Fee Services for Building Cost of Service Current Fee Cost Recovery (%)

Mechanical Permit – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Issuance 4$   38$   931%

Gas Piping – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Outlet or System – Per Outlet, up to and

Including Four Outlets 395$   25$   6%

Gas Piping – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Outlet or System – Per Additional Outlet

Over 4 22$   6$   27%

Installation – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Air-handler, Not Part of a System Including

Ducts 526$   19$   4%

Installation – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Furnace, Heater or Burner, Including

Attached Ducts 526$   25$   5%

Installation – One and Two-Family Dwelling – IRC or IMC Regulated

Appliances/Equipment not Otherwise Specified – Including Wood Stoves, Misc. Non-

portable Appliances, Gas Hot Water Heaters 526$   32$   6%

Installation – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Relocation or Replacement – Per Appliance

Vent Installed and Not Included in an Appliance Permit 395$   19$   5%

Installation/Relocation – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Per Boiler or Compressor 526$   32$   6%

Installation/Relocation – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Incinerator – Per Commercial or

Industrial Type 526$   95$   18%

Installation/Relocation – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Incinerator – Per Domestic Type,

Including Metal Fireplaces, Inserts, etc. 439$   32$   7%

Repair, Alteration or Addition – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Per Piece of Heating or

Cooling Equipment, Including Controls 526$   25$   5%

Ventilation – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Fan Connected to Single Duct 395$   13$   3%

Ventilation – One and Two-Family Dwelling – System Not Part of HVAC System Authorized

by Permit 395$   25$   6%

Plumbing Permit – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Issuance 4$   38$   931%

Backflow Protection Device – One and Two-Family Dwelling 395$   32$   8%

Drainage Vent Piping – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Installation, Alteration, or Repair 526$   19$   4%

Floor Drains – One and Two-Family Dwelling 395$   19$   5%

Floor Sinks – One and Two-Family Dwelling 395$   19$   5%

Hose Bib/Vacuum – One and Two-Family Dwelling 395$   19$   5%

Lawn Sprinkler Systems – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Single-Meter System, Including

Backflow Devices 395$   19$   5%

Plumbing Fixtures – One and Two-Family Dwelling 526$   19$   4%

Rainwater Systems – One and Two-Family Dwelling 395$   19$   5%

Water Heaters – One and Two-Family Dwelling 526$   19$   4%

Water Piping/Water Treating Equipment – One and Two-Family Dwelling – Installation,

Alteration, or Repair 395$   19$   5%

Multifamily Single-Use Water Heater – Processing Fee per Heater 4$   38$   931%

Multifamily Single-Use Water Heater – Per Electric Heater 526$   19$   4%

Multifamily Single-Use Water Heater – Per Gas Heater 526$   32$   6%

Electrical – Single Family, New – Low Voltage Systems – Including Security, Phones,

Computers, etc. 395$   66$   17%

Electrical – Single Family, New – Service/Panel, Accessory Building or Structure –

Including Garages, Pools, Spas, and Outbuildings 526$   101$   19%

Electrical – Single Family, New – Service/Panel, Primary Dwelling – Up to 200 amp

(Including Garage) 526$   170$   32%

Electrical – Single Family, New – Service/Panel, Primary Dwelling – Processing Fee 12$   38$   310%

Electrical – Single Family, New – Service/Panel, Primary Dwelling – Over 200 amp

(Including Garage) 526$   243$   46%

Electrical – Single-Family, Remodel and Service – Circuits, Added/Altered – No Service

Change – Up to 10 Circuits 526$   96$   18%

Electrical – Single-Family, Remodel and Service – Circuits, Added/Altered – No Service

Change – Per Additional Circuit 44$   8$   18%

City of Lynnwood, Washington  Development Fee Study

December 2017  page 21

  www.fcsgroup.com

PLANNING SERVICES

As shown in Exhibit 19, the full cost of Planning fee supported services was $424,550. Direct

services were about 37% of the full cost of service, while indirect services were 45% of the full cost

of service. The remaining 18% is attributed to overhead costs. Additionally, the Planning group

[…]

December 2017  page 30

  www.fcsgroup.com

services. Other staff in the Department also now spend time working on business licenses. Direct

services were approximately 57% of the full cost of service, while indirect services made up the

remaining 43%. In developing the costs for Business Licensing, the salary and benefit information

was from 2016, but for non-labor costs the 2017 budgeted costs were used to estimate the costs.

Exhibit 28

2016 Full Cost of Service for Business License Services

Because of the 2017 transfer of Business Licenses to Community Development, a proforma analysis

was developed to illustrate the associated costs as part of the Community Development Department

using the Energov system. Exhibit 29 shows that the full cost of Business License’s fee supported

services would have been $221,088. Direct services represent 69%; indirect services are 17%; and

overhead comprises the remaining 14%. Major changes in the proforma analysis include only one

full-time employee in the Business Licensing staff along with more direct hours spent for some

Building and Fire staff.

Labor Costs Non-Labor Costs

Total Direct Serivces 159,010$   5,331$   164,340$   57%

Contract Services -$   -$   -

Subtotal Direct Costs 159,010$   5,331$   164,340$   57%

Public Information & Customer Service 4,430$   160$   4,590$   2%

General Business License 112,802   4,087   116,889   41%

Subtotal Indirect Costs 117,232   4,247   121,479$   43%

Department Administration OH - Fee Related -$   -$   -$   -

Division OH - Fee Related -   -   -   -

Citywide OH - Fee Related -   -   -   -

Subtotal Overhead Costs -$   -$   -$   -

Total Direct Business License Costs 276,241$   9,578$   285,819$   100%

Subtotal Other Direct Services -$   -$   -$

Total Business License Costs 276,241$   9,578$   285,819$

D
ir

ec
t

C
o

st
s

In
d

ir
ec

t

C
o

st
s

O
ve

rh
ea

d

C
o

st
s

% of Total CostsBusiness License
Annual Cost Components

Total Costs

City of Lynnwood, Washington  Development Fee Study

December 2017  page 31

  www.fcsgroup.com

Exhibit 29

2016 Proforma Full Cost of Service for Business License Services

In 2016 the overall revenues from the fees assessed for Business Licensing were higher than the total

costs primarily because of the volume of licenses. Exhibit 30 shows that revenues exceeded costs by

$270,116 in 2016. Overall, the cost recovery rate was 195%. The revenues shown in the Exhibit 30

include the base business licenses as well as the specialty licenses. Base license revenue was

provided, but specialty license revenues were calculated based on the volume and the 2016 fees. The

revenues shown do not include the employee component of the business license fees because the

employee component is not just a business registration but it is intended to generate revenue for City

services and infrastructure that support the community. The base business licenses might also be

considered part of the revenue generating fee program instead of just a fee for service.  Exhibit 30

also shows the proforma cost assuming the Business License group had moved over to the

Community Development Department and was using the Energov system. Based on the proforma

cost analysis, the cost recovery would have been 251%.

Labor Costs Non-Labor Costs

Total Direct Serivces 144,386$   7,484$   151,870$   69%

Contract Services -$   -$   -

Subtotal Direct Costs 144,386$   7,484$   151,870$   69%

Public Information & Customer Service 2,130$   127$   2,256$   1%

General Business License 33,110   1,967   35,078   16%

Subtotal Indirect Costs 35,240   2,094   37,334$   17%

Department Administration OH - Fee Related 11,957$   1,164$   13,121$   6%

Citywide OH - Fee Related -   18,764   18,764   8%-   -

Subtotal Overhead Costs 11,957$   19,928$   31,885$   14%

Total Direct Business License Costs 191,583$   29,506$   221,088$   100%

Subtotal Other Direct Services -$   -$   -$

Total Business License Costs 191,583$   29,506$   221,088$

In
d

ir
ec

t

C
o

st
s

O
ve

rh
ea

d

C
o

st
s

Business License
Annual Cost Components

Total Costs % of Total Costs

D
ir

ec
t

C
o

st
s

City of Lynnwood, Washington  Development Fee Study

December 2017  page 32

  www.fcsgroup.com

Exhibit 30

2016 Proforma Cost Recovery for Business License Services

Individual Business License Fees

Based on the time estimates for each license and the individual’s hourly rate, the full cost of service

for each Business License fee is compared with the current fee. Of the ten fees studied, seven

recovered more than the current fee. In most cases, the over-recovery amount was significant with